

OFFICE OF THE ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION JONAKEE COMPLEX, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI-781 037

Case No.	: KP(M) 241/2014
Complainant/ appellant	Sri Selim Choudhury
Respondent	Principal Siddheswar Higher Secondary School:
Date of hearing	:30-06-2016
Complaint/ Second appeal heard by	: Shri H.S. Das, IAS (Retd) Chief Information Commissioner, Assam

ORDER

The petitioner Sri Selim Choudhury as well as the public authority i.e., the Principal, Siddheswar Higher Secondary School, Katigorah, both are absent.

However, the Principal has sent a written submission dated 22-6-2016 stating that the information sought for by the petitioner Sri Selim Choudhury vide his RTI petition dated 9-12-2013 was sent to him by Speed Post vide the School's letter dated 31-1-2014, to the address given by the petitioner in his RTI petition.

But the envelope containing the information was returned by the Postal authorities with the remark that the addressee could not be found in that address.

In view of the above, the second appeal petition dated 10-3-2014 is dismissed

Sd/-(H. S. Das) Chief Information Commissioner, Assam Panjabari, Guwahati

Authenticated true copy.

Sd/-

Registrar **Assam Information Commission**

Memo No.SIC/KP(M) 241/2014/12-A

Copy to:

- 1. SPIO of the office of Principal, Siddheswar Higher Secondary School, Katigorah for information.
- 2. Sri Selim Choudhury, C/O Sri N. I. Mazorbhuiya, Advocate, Gauhati High Court, Juri Path, Christian Basti Nouse No.-9, Guwahati-5 for information.
- 3. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 4. Office File.
- 5. Order Book.

Registrar **Assam Information Commission**

Dtd.30-6-2016